
 

MEDINA CITY COUNCIL 

Monday, October 11, 2021 

4:00 PM – REGULAR MEETING 

AGENDA 

VISION STATEMENT 

Medina is a family-friendly, diverse and inclusive community on the shores 
of Lake Washington. With parks and open spaces, Medina is a quiet and 
safe small city, with active and highly-engaged residents. Medina honors its 
heritage while preserving its natural environment and resources for current 
and future generations. 

MISSION STATEMENT 

Ensure efficient delivery of quality public services, act as responsible 
stewards of Medina's financial and natural resources, celebrate diversity, 
leverage local talent, and promote the safety, health, and quality of life of 
those who live, work, and play in Medina. 
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MEDINA, WASHINGTON 
 

MEDINA CITY COUNCIL  

REGULAR MEETING  

Virtual/Online  

Monday, October 11, 2021 – 4:00 PM  

AGENDA 

MAYOR | Jessica Rossman 
DEPUTY MAYOR | Cythnia F. Adkins 
COUNCIL MEMBERS | Roger Frey, Jennifer Garone, Harini Gokul, Alex Morcos, Bob Zook 
CITY MANAGER | Michael Sauerwein 
CITY ATTORNEY | Scott Missall 
CITY CLERK | Aimee Kellerman 

Virtual Meeting Participation 

With the passage of the City’s Proclamation of Local Emergency, City Hall is closed to the public. 
Council participation in this meeting will be by teleconference/online only. Members of the public 
may also participate by phone/online. Individuals wishing to speak live during the Virtual City 
Council meeting will need to register their request with the City Clerk at 425.233.6411 or email 
akellerman@medina-wa.gov and leave a message before 2PM on the day of the October 11 
Council meeting. Please reference Public Comments for October 11 Council Meeting on your 
correspondence. The City Clerk will call on you by name or telephone number when it is your turn 
to speak. You will be allotted 3 minutes for your comment and will be asked to stop when you 
reach the 3 minute limit. 

Join Microsoft Teams Meeting 
+1 360-302-2562United States, Seattle (Toll)  
Conference ID: 647 612 757# 
 
 

1. REGULAR MEETING - CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 

Council Members Adkins, Frey, Garone, Gokul, Morcos, Rossman and Zook 

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 

Individuals wishing to speak live during the Virtual City Council meeting will need to 
register their request with the City Clerk at 425.233.6411 or email akellerman@medina-
wa.gov and leave a message before 2PM on the day of the October 11 Council meeting. 
Please reference Public Comments for October 11 Council Meeting on your 
correspondence. The City Clerk will call on you by name or telephone number when it is 
your turn to speak. You will be allotted 3 minutes for your comment and will be asked to 
stop when you reach the 3 minute limit. 
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4. PRESENTATIONS 

4.1 Recognition of Police Office Manager, Barbara Marxer for 2021 Lifeguard Program by 
Steve Burns, Chief of Police 
 
Time Estimate: 15 minutes 

4.2 Reports and announcements from Park Board, Planning Commission, Emergency 
Preparedness, and City Council. 

5. CONSENT AGENDA 

Time Estimate:  5 minutes 

Consent agenda items are considered to be routine and will be considered for adoption 
by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 
Councilmember or City staff requests the Council to remove an item from the consent 
agenda. 

5.1 Check Register, September 2021 
Recommendation: Approve. 
Staff Contact: Julie Ketter, Director of HR and Finance 

5.2 Approved August 16, 2021 Park Board Meeting Minutes 
Recommendation: Receive and file. 
Staff Contact: Dawn Nations, Deputy City Clerk 

5.3 Approved July 27, 2021 Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 
Recommendation: Receive and file. 
Staff Contact: Stephanie Keyser, Planning Manager 

5.4 DRAFT Meeting Minutes of September 13, 2021 Regular Meeting 
Recommendation: Adopt Minutes 
Staff Contact: Aimee Kellerman, CMC, City Clerk 

6. LEGISLATIVE HEARING 
 
None. 

7. PUBLIC HEARING 

7.1 2022 Preliminary Budget 
Recommendation:  NA 
Staff Contacts: Julie Ketter, Finance & HR Director; Michael Sauerwein, City Manager 

Time Estimate:  15 minutes 

8. CITY BUSINESS 

8.1 2021-2023 Proposed Planning Commission Work Plan 
Recommendation: Adopt. 
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Staff Contact: Stephanie Keyser, AICP, Planning Manager 
 
Time Estimate:  5 minutes 

8.2 Gas-Powered Lawn Equipment 
Recommendation: Discussion. 
Staff Contact: City Manager, Michael Sauerwein 
 
Time Estimate:  15 minutes 

9. REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND COUNCIL ROUND TABLE 

10. CITY MANAGER'S REPORT 

Time Estimate:  15 minutes 

Police, Development Services, Finance, Central Services, Public Works, City Attorney 

10.1a CM Monthly Report 

10.1b Police Activity Report 

10.1c DS Monthly Report 

10.1d Finance Monthly Report 

10.1e CS Monthly Report 

10.1f PW Monthly Report 

11. PUBLIC COMMENT 

Comment period is limited to 10 minutes. Speaker comments limited to one minute per 
person. 

12. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

RCW 42.30.110(1)(g) 

To evaluate the qualifications of an applicant for public employment or to review the 
performance of a public employee. However, subject to RCW 42.30.140(4), discussion 
by a governing body of salaries, wages, and other conditions of employment to be 
generally applied within the agency shall occur in a meeting open to the public, and 
when a governing body elects to take final action hiring, setting the salary of an 
individual employee or class of employees, or discharging or disciplining an employee, 
that action shall be taken in a meeting open to the public. 

Time Estimate: 30 minutes 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

Next regular City Council Meeting: October 25, 2021 at 4 PM.  
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Public documents related to items on the open session portion of this agenda, which are 
distributed to the City Council less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, shall be available for public 
inspection at the time the documents are distributed to the Council. Documents are available for 
inspection at the City Clerk's office located in Medina City Hall.  

The agenda items are accessible on the City’s website at www.medina-wa.gov on Thursdays or 
Fridays prior to the Regular City Council Meeting. 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need a disability-related modification 
or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to participate in this meeting, please 
contact the City Clerk’s Office at (425) 233-6410 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

UPCOMING MEETINGS 

 
Monday, October 25, 2021  -  City Council Meeting (4:00 PM) 
Monday, November 8, 2021  -  City Council Meeting (4:00 PM) 
Monday, November 22, 2021  -  City Council Meeting (4:00 PM) 
Thursday, November 25, 2021  -  Thanksgiving Holiday - City Hall Closed 
Friday, November 26, 2021  -  Day After Thanksgiving Holiday - City Hall Closed 
Monday, December 13, 2021  -  City Council Meeting (4:00 PM) 
Monday, December 27, 2021  -  City Council Meeting (4:00 PM) 

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING AGENDA 

The agenda for Monday, October 11, 2021 Regular Meeting of the Medina City Council was 
posted and available for review on Friday, October 8, 2021 at City Hall of the City of Medina, 501 
Evergreen Point Road, Medina, WA 98039. The agenda is also available on the city website at 
www.medina-wa.gov. 
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Check Register
September 2021

Vendor Invoice Number Expense Notes Invoice Amount Check Number Check Date Account Number Account Description
8X8, Inc. 3139592 CH phones $910.17 63054 9/16/2021 001-000-000-594-14-64-00 City Hall IT HW/SW >$5K Capital Outlay
8X8, Inc. 1888787 CH phones-credit ($1,241.00) 63054 9/16/2021 001-000-000-594-14-64-00 City Hall IT HW/SW >$5K Capital Outlay
8X8, Inc. 3105832 CH phones $910.17 63054 9/16/2021 001-000-000-594-14-64-00 City Hall IT HW/SW >$5K Capital Outlay

$579.34 63054 Total
911 Supply Inc INV-2-12853 Metal Captain bars $11.01 63055 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-40 Police Operating Supplies

$11.01 63055 Total
AT&T Mobility 287287975246X08272021 Patrol car connection $811.60 63056 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-42-00 Communications  (phone,Pagers)

$811.60 63056 Total
AutoNation Chrysler, Jeep, Dodge Bellevue 300124 Veh. maint., Chief $88.05 63057 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-10 Repairs & Maint-Automobiles

$88.05 63057 Total
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 05065006 5/27-7/30/21 CH water/sewer $1,447.61 63058 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-47-00 Utility Serv-Elec,Water,Waste
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 05172008 6/2-8/3/21 Medina pk irrig. $8,112.74 63058 9/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-47-00 Utilities
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 07522006 5/28-8/3/21 Fairweather pk irrig. $117.83 63058 9/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-47-00 Utilities
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 05066001 5/27-7/30/21 Beach pk irrig. $1,385.27 63058 9/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-47-00 Utilities
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 17971001 5/25-7/28/21 84th/24th irrig. $117.83 63058 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-70-40-00 Street Irrigation Utilities

$11,181.28 63058 Total
Blueline Group LLC, The 21924 Planning support svc $984.50 63059 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-01 Planning Consultant

$984.50 63059 Total
BRC Acoustics & Audiovisual Design 26412 Sound test svc $1,584.61 63060 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-08 Sound Testing Consultant
BRC Acoustics & Audiovisual Design 26501 Sound test svc $2,396.69 63060 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-08 Sound Testing Consultant
BRC Acoustics & Audiovisual Design 26406 Sound test svc $1,201.67 63060 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-08 Sound Testing Consultant

$5,182.97 63060 Total
Buenavista Services, Inc 8987 CH& PO Janitorial svc, Aug'21 $2,037.75 63061 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-30-48-00 Repairs/maint-City Hall Bldg

$2,037.75 63061 Total
Centurylink 425-451-7838 049B 9/7-10/7/21 CH cc terminal $162.60 63062 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-42-00 Postage/Telephone

$162.60 63062 Total
Comcast 8498330130197935 9/7-10/6/21 1000 LWB camera $241.36 63063 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Comcast 8498330081741723 9/7-10/6/21 700 LWB camera $245.22 63063 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Comcast 8498330130193587 8/25-9/24/21 PW shop internet svc $146.36 63063 9/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-42-00 Telephone/postage

$632.94 63063 Total
Crystal And Sierra Springs-Admin 11037150 091121 CH drinking water $71.44 63064 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies

$71.44 63064 Total
CWA Consultants 21-269 Bldg plan review svc $220.00 63065 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services
CWA Consultants 21-273 Bldg plan review svc $220.00 63065 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services
CWA Consultants 21-272 Bldg plan review svc $220.00 63065 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services
CWA Consultants 21-268 Bldg plan review svc $220.00 63065 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services
CWA Consultants 21-267 Bldg plan review svc $220.00 63065 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services
CWA Consultants 21-271 Bldg plan review svc $220.00 63065 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services
CWA Consultants 21-274 Bldg plan review svc $330.00 63065 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services

$1,650.00 63065 Total
GOGov, Inc.dba GOGovApps 21-184 Email notifications & alerts $4,800.00 63066 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-80-31-00 IT HW, SW, Operating Supplies

$4,800.00 63066 Total
Hermanson Company, LLP 8020861 PD HVAC repair $505.50 63067 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-30-48-00 Repairs/maint-City Hall Bldg

$505.50 63067 Total
Home Depot Credit Services 4120947 Medina pk irrig. parts $136.96 63068 9/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-31-00 Operating Supplies
Home Depot Credit Services 4120948 Parking bumper & concrete $233.83 63068 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-35-00 Small Tools/minor Equipment

$370.79 63068 Total
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Check Register
September 2021

Horticultural Elements, Inc. 5615 84th/24th landscape, Sept'21 $4,490.00 63069 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-41-00 Professional Services
$4,490.00 63069 Total

Instrument Technologies Inc. W210703 Evidence scale $130.00 63070 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-00 Repairs & Maint-Equip & Evidence SW
$130.00 63070 Total

KC Office of Finance 11010422 KC INET, Aug'21 $375.00 63071 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-80-41-50 Technical Services, Software Services
$375.00 63071 Total

Kirkland Municipal Court AUG21MED Filing fees, Jul'21 $570.52 63072 9/16/2021 001-000-000-512-50-40-10 Municipal Court-Traffic/NonTrf
$570.52 63072 Total

Konica Minolta Premier Finance 38466952 CH copier $533.61 63073 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-41-00 Professional Services
$533.61 63073 Total

Message Watcher, LLC 45424 Email archiving, Aug'21 $113.10 63074 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-80-41-50 Technical Services, Software Services
$113.10 63074 Total

Michael & JJ , LLC 1038 STMT 7/1-8/31/2021 PD dry cleaning $294.06 63075 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-22-00 Uniforms
$294.06 63075 Total

Moberly & Roberts, PLLC 986 Prosecution svc, Aug'21 $4,000.00 63076 9/16/2021 001-000-000-512-50-41-10 Prosecuting Attorney
$4,000.00 63076 Total

Navia Benefit Solutions 10370826 Flex fees, Aug'21 $50.00 63077 9/16/2021 001-000-000-514-20-49-10 Miscellaneous
$50.00 63077 Total

Norcom 0001131 Norcom, Q4'21 $14,725.40 63078 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-41-15 Dispatch Services-Norcom Trans
$14,725.40 63078 Total

Overlake Golf & Country Club 221758 City Dept. Dir. training site $260.59 63079 9/16/2021 001-000-000-513-10-43-00 Travel & Training
$260.59 63079 Total

Prothman Company 2021-7532 Fin/ HR Dir. search $5,500.00 63080 9/16/2021 001-000-000-513-10-41-00 Professional Services
$5,500.00 63080 Total

Puget Sound Energy 200018418620 7/21-8/19/21 CH pwr $1,495.93 63081 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-47-00 Utility Serv-Elec,Water,Waste
Puget Sound Energy 220014371946 7/31-8/31/21 Street light pwr $103.15 63081 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities
Puget Sound Energy 200004844466 7/22-8/20/21 Street light pwr $15.27 63081 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities
Puget Sound Energy 220013665165 7/31-8/31/21 Street light pwr $12.38 63081 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities
Puget Sound Energy 220014371912 7/31-8/31/21 Street light pwr $1,739.35 63081 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities
Puget Sound Energy 220013672732 7/31-8/31/21 Street light pwr $28.80 63081 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities

$3,394.88 63081 Total
Robert Half  dba Office Team 58363084 Temp DS coord. 8/30-8/31/21 $707.36 63082 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services
Robert Half  dba Office Team 58349474 Temp DS coord. 8/23-8/27/21 $1,768.40 63082 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services

$2,475.76 63082 Total
Seattle Times, The 9636 Legal notices $459.38 63083 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-44-00 Advertising

$459.38 63083 Total
SHI International Corp B14029653 Office O365, Bennett $335.29 63084 9/16/2021 001-000-000-594-14-64-00 City Hall IT HW/SW >$5K Capital Outlay
SHI International Corp B13937245 PD file server $744.36 63084 9/16/2021 001-000-000-594-14-64-00 City Hall IT HW/SW >$5K Capital Outlay

$1,079.65 63084 Total
Stewart MacNichols Harmell, Inc., PS August 2021 Public defense, Aug'21 $250.00 63085 9/16/2021 001-000-000-515-91-40-00 Public Defender

$250.00 63085 Total
TIG Technology Integration Group 5421423 Repl. PC, Keyser&Bennett $6,857.03 63086 9/16/2021 001-000-000-594-14-64-00 City Hall IT HW/SW >$5K Capital Outlay

$6,857.03 63086 Total
Tiki Car Wash 2021-0831 PD car washes $83.54 63087 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Car Wash

$83.54 63087 Total
Turf Star, Inc. 7189947-00 Toro mower blade repl. $304.60 63088 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-48-00 Equipment Maintenance

$304.60 63088 Total
Utilities Underground Location Ctr 1080180 Utility locate svc $77.40 63089 9/16/2021 101-000-000-542-30-47-00 Utility Services

$77.40 63089 Total
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Check Register
September 2021

Vigilant Solutions 44484 RI Camera license $6,500.00 63090 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
$6,500.00 63090 Total

WA ST Criminal Justice 201135448 CJTC training, Glenn&Halverson $695.00 63091 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-43-00 Travel & Training
$695.00 63091 Total

WA ST Dept of Transportation *FB91017002221 Veh. fuel $52.74 63092 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Oil, Maint
WA ST Dept of Transportation *FB91017002221 Veh. fuel $632.33 63092 9/16/2021 001-000-000-576-80-32-00 Vehicle Fuel & Lube

$685.07 63092 Total
Washington Awards, Inc. 70478 Nameplate, Bennett $46.24 63093 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies

$46.24 63093 Total
Washington State Patrol l21006255 Background checks $26.50 63094 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-41-50 Recruitment-Background

$26.50 63094 Total
Willard's Pest Control 368127 PO rodent svcs $83.68 63095 9/16/2021 001-000-000-518-30-48-00 Repairs/maint-City Hall Bldg

$83.68 63095 Total
Wood Envrnmnt & Infrastr. Sltns, Inc. S51703058 Geotech review svc $2,494.00 63096 9/16/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-07 Engineering Consultant

$2,494.00 63096 Total
911 Supply Inc INV-2-13233 PD supplies $34.14 63097 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-40 Police Operating Supplies

$34.14 63097 Total
AT&T MOBILITY 287290584494X09132021 PW & DS cell phones $45.89 63098 9/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-42-00 Communications
AT&T MOBILITY 287290584494X09132021 PW & DS cell phones $229.45 63098 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-42-00 Telephone/postage

$275.34 63098 Total
AutoNation Chrysler, Jeep, Dodge Bellevue 300656 Veh. maint., LOF $144.94 63099 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-10 Repairs & Maint-Automobiles
AutoNation Chrysler, Jeep, Dodge Bellevue 299640 Veh. maint., LOF $142.23 63099 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-10 Repairs & Maint-Automobiles
AutoNation Chrysler, Jeep, Dodge Bellevue 527350 Veh. maint., LOF $118.65 63099 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-10 Repairs & Maint-Automobiles

$405.82 63099 Total
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 90107027 6/30-9/1/21 View pt pk irrig. $66.60 63100 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-47-00 Utilities
Bellevue City Treasurer - Water 02623004 7/13-8/25/21 View pt pk irrig. $555.65 63100 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-47-00 Utilities

$622.25 63100 Total
Bellevue, City of 40345 ARCH contrib. 2021 $11,953.00 63101 9/30/2021 001-000-000-551-10-40-00 Public Housing Services - ARCH

$11,953.00 63101 Total
CALPORTLAND 95175892 Park path gravel $640.36 63102 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-31-00 Operating Supplies

$640.36 63102 Total
Car Wash Enterprises Acct#59, August 2021 PD car washes $20.00 63103 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Car Wash

$20.00 63103 Total
Centurylink 425-454-2095 384B 9/8-10/8/21 PD emergency line $124.45 63104 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-42-00 Communications  (phone,Pagers)
Centurylink 425-454-8183 070B 9/8-10/8/21 PW alarm/fire line $129.57 63104 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-42-00 Telephone/postage

$254.02 63104 Total
Comcast 8498330130193223 9/16-10/15/21 NE 24th SE camera $241.36 63105 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Comcast 8498330130193264 9/16-10/15/21 NE 12th SE camera $241.36 63105 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Comcast 8498330130193587 9/25-10/24/21 PW shop internet svc $156.36 63105 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-42-00 Telephone/postage

$639.08 63105 Total
Crystal And Sierra Springs-Police 5296969 091121 Office drinking water $129.75 63106 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-00 Office Supplies

$129.75 63106 Total
CWA Consultants 21-314 Bldg plan review svc $2,420.00 63107 9/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services

$2,420.00 63107 Total
Eastside Public Safety Communicat'n 10535 Radio fees, Sept.21 $495.39 63108 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-41-20 Dispatch-EPSCA

$495.39 63108 Total
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 13992. 3 PD veh lease, Sept'21 $2,994.71 63109 9/30/2021 001-000-000-594-21-70-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Principal Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 13993 Capt. veh. lease, Sept'21 $754.48 63109 9/30/2021 001-000-000-594-21-70-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Principal Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 13994 Srgt. veh. lease, Sept'21 $882.31 63109 9/30/2021 001-000-000-594-21-70-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Principal Cost
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Check Register
September 2021

FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 13995 Chief veh. lease, Sept'21 $837.64 63109 9/30/2021 001-000-000-594-21-70-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Principal Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 13995 Chief veh. lease, Sept'21 $156.08 63109 9/30/2021 001-000-000-594-21-80-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Interest Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 13993 Capt. veh. lease, Sept'21 $184.64 63109 9/30/2021 001-000-000-594-21-80-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Interest Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 13994 Srgt. veh. lease, Sept'21 $198.77 63109 9/30/2021 001-000-000-594-21-80-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Interest Cost
FCI - Custom Police Vehicles 13992. 3 PD veh lease, Sept'21 $117.49 63109 9/30/2021 001-000-000-594-21-80-00 Police Vehicle Lease, Interest Cost

$6,126.12 63109 Total
G.W. Gunarama Wholesale, Inc. 1134824 Firearm purchase $5,472.41 63110 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-35-20 Firearms (Purchase & Repair)

$5,472.41 63110 Total
Gray & Osborne, Inc. 19412.39-21427.18 Grading & drainage svcs $4,579.52 63111 9/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-07 Engineering Consultant

$4,579.52 63111 Total
Great Floors, LLC JB21-070446 PD office new floor $9,672.88 63112 9/30/2021 307-000-000-594-18-60-00 Building Improvements

$9,672.88 63112 Total
Hermanson Company, LLP 8021196 CH HVAC repair $407.37 63113 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-30-48-00 Repairs/maint-City Hall Bldg
Hermanson Company, LLP 8021197 CH HVAC repair $660.07 63113 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-30-48-00 Repairs/maint-City Hall Bldg

$1,067.44 63113 Total
Home Depot Credit Services 8014472 82nd prkng lot notice board $818.54 63114 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-49-30 Postcard, Public information
Home Depot Credit Services 2022425 82nd prkng lot notice board $68.17 63114 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-49-30 Postcard, Public information
Home Depot Credit Services 4022126 82nd prkng lot notice board $540.79 63114 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-49-30 Postcard, Public information
Home Depot Credit Services 9022658 82nd prkng lot notice board $406.15 63114 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-49-30 Postcard, Public information

$1,833.65 63114 Total
Kirkland Municipal Court SEP21MED Filing fees, Aug'21 $643.24 63115 9/30/2021 001-000-000-512-50-40-10 Municipal Court-Traffic/NonTrf

$643.24 63115 Total
LexisNexis Risk Management 1011660-20210831 Investigative tool, Aug'21 $113.40 63116 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-41-00 Professional Services

$113.40 63116 Total
Municipal Code dba Municode 00363596 MCC recordification $1,604.60 63117 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-41-00 Professional Services

$1,604.60 63117 Total
Ogden Murphy Wallace 854973-854981 Aug'21 Leg. svcs, Fairweather Crk/PCHB $19,464.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 853989-853996 Jul'21 Legal svcs, CC $2,470.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 854973-854981 Aug'21 Legal svcs, CC $65.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 854973-854981 Aug'21 Legal svcs, CS $1,620.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 853989-853996 Jul'21 Legal svcs, CS $2,555.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 853989-853996 Jul'21 Legal svcs, DS $5,180.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 854973-854981 Aug'21 Legal svcs, DS General $4,278.07 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 853989-853996 Jul'21 Legal svcs, Exec. $1,605.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 854973-854981 Aug'21 Legal svcs, Exec. $262.50 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 853989-853996 Jul'21 Legal svcs, Fairweather/PCHB $15,437.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 854973-854981 Aug'21 Legal svcs, Liang st. vacation $487.50 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 853989-853996 Jul'21 Legal svcs, PD $130.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 854973-854981 Aug'21 Legal svcs, PD $2,597.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 854973-854981 Aug'21 Legal svcs, PRA $585.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 854973-854981 Aug'21 Legal svcs, T-Mobile $719.43 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney
Ogden Murphy Wallace 853989-853996 Jul'21 Legal svcs, T-Moblie Franchise $555.00 63118 9/30/2021 001-000-000-515-41-40-00 City Attorney

$58,010.50 63118 Total
Otak, Inc. 000092100086 Tree code admin. $2,798.25 63119 9/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-50 Landscape Consultant

$2,798.25 63119 Total
Pacific Topsoils, Inc. 22-T1218167 Dump clean green $171.20 63120 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-41-00 Professional Services
Pacific Topsoils, Inc. 22-T1217986 Dump clean green $171.20 63120 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-41-00 Professional Services
Pacific Topsoils, Inc. 22-T1219022 Dump clean green $173.60 63120 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-41-00 Professional Services
Pacific Topsoils, Inc. 22-T1219023 Planting bed mulch $162.62 63120 9/30/2021 101-000-000-542-30-31-00 Operating & Maintenance Supplies
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Check Register
September 2021

Pacific Topsoils, Inc. 22-T1218168 Planting bed mulch $160.01 63120 9/30/2021 101-000-000-542-30-31-00 Operating & Maintenance Supplies
$838.63 63120 Total

Pro-shred 47483 CH shredding svc $53.00 63121 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-41-00 Professional Services
Pro-shred 47788 CH shredding svc $53.00 63121 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-41-00 Professional Services

$106.00 63121 Total
Puget Sound Energy 200004850133 8/14-9/15/21 NE 24th SE camera $27.00 63122 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-48-20 Repairs & Maint- HW/SW Maint Cameras
Puget Sound Energy 400000830085 2021 Annual lease, PW shop $500.00 63122 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-49-00 Miscellaneous, annual lease
Puget Sound Energy 300000000087 7/31-8/31/21 Street light pwr $23.03 63122 9/30/2021 101-000-000-542-63-41-00 Street Light Utilities

$550.03 63122 Total
Robert Half dba Office Team 58179363 Temp DS coord. 7/26-7/30/21 $1,768.40 63123 9/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-41-00 Prof Services

$1,768.40 63123 Total
Seattle Times, The 7176 Legal notices $702.11 63124 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-44-00 Advertising

$702.11 63124 Total
Staples Business Advantage 3487334356 Office supplies $28.61 63125 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies
Staples Business Advantage 3487334354 Office supplies $10.99 63125 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies
Staples Business Advantage 3487334355 Office supplies $103.43 63125 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-31-00 Office And Operating Supplies
Staples Business Advantage 3479613284 PD supplies $65.34 63125 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-00 Office Supplies

$208.37 63125 Total
TIG Technology Integration Group 5424317 Server batteries $417.28 63126 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-80-31-00 IT HW, SW, Operating Supplies
TIG Technology Integration Group 19129 IT managed svc, Sept'21 $10,255.82 63126 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-80-41-50 Technical Services, Software Services

$10,673.10 63126 Total
US Bank 1-535-0108-4583 Aug'2021 Analysis fees $1,337.06 63127 9/30/2021 001-000-000-514-20-49-10 Miscellaneous

$1,337.06 63127 Total
US Bank Voyager Fleet Sys. 8693624262137 PD fuel $1,760.77 63128 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Car Wash

$1,760.77 63128 Total
Glenn, Tyler TUITION 7/6-8/19/21 Tuition reimb. $282.60 ACH Pymt 9/16/2021 001-000-000-521-20-23-00 Tuition
US Bank WILCOX 8/3-9/1/21 Bldg inspector car wash $13.00 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Oil, Maint
US Bank SAUERWEIN 8/3-9/1/21 Drinking water $33.10 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-511-60-49-10 Medina Days
US Bank CRICKMORE 8/3-9/1/21 Equipment diesel $300.00 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-32-00 Vehicle Fuel & Lube
US Bank CRICKMORE 8/3-9/1/21 Honey Bucket for Medina Day $310.00 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-511-60-49-10 Medina Days
US Bank CRICKMORE 8/3-9/1/21 Irrig.& pruner repair parts $467.99 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 101-000-000-542-30-31-00 Operating & Maintenance Supplies
US Bank MARXER 8/3-9/1/21 Lifeguard tent $121.10 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-571-00-32-00 Miscellaneous - Lifeguards
US Bank KELLERMAN 8/3-9/1/21 Offsite storage rental, lg $839.00 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-30-45-00 Facility Rental
US Bank SASS 8/3-9/1/21 PD car wash $2.00 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Car Wash
US Bank BURNS 8/3-9/1/21 PD lifecam $385.69 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-00 Office Supplies
US Bank BURNS 8/3-9/1/21 PD office supplies $188.77 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-31-00 Office Supplies
US Bank BURNS 8/3-9/1/21 PD veh. tools $97.99 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-32-00 Vehicle Expenses-Gas, Car Wash
US Bank CRICKMORE 8/3-9/1/21 Playground inspect. training $615.00 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-43-00 Travel & Training
US Bank NATIONS 8/3-9/1/21 Postage stamps & cert. $50.20 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-42-00 Postage/Telephone
US Bank CRICKMORE 8/3-9/1/21 PW uniforms $77.07 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 101-000-000-542-30-22-00 Uniforms
US Bank BURNS 8/3-9/1/21 Waterproof case $150.78 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-42-00 Communications  (phone,Pagers)
US Bank KELLERMAN 8/3-9/1/21 Web internet logs $0.27 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-80-41-50 Technical Services, Software Services
US Bank KELLERMAN 8/3-9/1/21 WMCA training, CC $250.00 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-43-00 Travel & Training
US Bank NATIONS 8/3-9/1/21 WMCA training, DCC $278.46 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-43-00 Travel & Training
US Bank SAUERWEIN 8/3-9/1/21 CC Purchases $482.31 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 001-000-000-513-10-43-00 Travel & Training
US Bank SASS 8/3-9/1/21 CC Purchases $4,767.12 ACH Pymt 9/30/2021 307-000-000-595-30-63-01 Street Improvements, Overlays

$9,712.45 ACH Pymt Total
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Check Register
September 2021

US Bank ACH, Bank Fees $3,160.76 ACH, Bank Fees 9/30/2021 001-000-000-514-20-49-10 Miscellaneous
$3,160.76 ACH, Bank Fees Total

WA ST Dept of Licensing ACH, CPL Fees $54.00 ACH, CPL Fees 9/30/2021 631-000-000-589-30-01-00 Dept Of Lic-Gun Permit
$54.00 ACH, CPL Fees Total

$226,307.62 AP Total

Payroll September 2021 Payroll Payroll 19,846.68$         Total 9/30/2021 001-000-000-513-10-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll September 2021 Payroll Payroll 22,564.26           Total 9/30/2021 001-000-000-514-20-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll September 2021 Payroll Payroll 31,011.56           Total 9/30/2021 001-000-000-518-10-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll September 2021 Payroll Payroll 146,413.08         Total 9/30/2021 001-000-000-521-20-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll September 2021 Payroll Payroll 21,600.96           Total 9/30/2021 101-000-000-542-30-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll September 2021 Payroll Payroll 48,612.63           Total 9/30/2021 001-000-000-558-60-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll September 2021 Payroll Payroll 2,029.55             Total 9/30/2021 001-000-000-571-00-10-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits
Payroll September 2021 Payroll Payroll 32,401.40           Total 9/30/2021 001-000-000-576-80-11-00 Salaries, Wages & Benefits

Total 324,480.12$       Payroll Total

550,787.74$     Period Grand Total
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MEDINA, WASHINGTON  

  

PARK BOARD MEETING   

Virtual/Online  
Monday, August 16, 2021 – 4:00 PM  

MINUTES 

BOARD CHAIR | Sarah Gray 
BOARD VICE-CHAIR | Collette McMullen 
BOARD MEMBERS | Huan Bui, Rebecca Johnston, Barbara Moe, Gretchen Stengel,  
Katie Surbeck 
EMERITUS MEMBER | Penny Martin 
YOUTH ADVISORY MEMBER | Ben Johnston 
STAFF LIAISON | Ryan Osada 

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 
 
Vice-Chair Collette McMullen called the meeting to order at 4:00 PM. 

PRESENT 
Collette McMullen 
Barbara Moe 
Huan Bui  
Rebecca Johnston (online at 4:08 pm) 
Gretchen Stengel (online at 4:06 pm) 
Katie Surbeck 
Penny Martin, Emeritus Member 
Ben Johnston, Youth Advisor (online at 4:15pm) 
 
ABSENT 
Sarah Gray 
 
STAFF PRESENT 
Michael Sauerwein, Ryan Osada, Jeff Sass, Pat Crickmore, Dawn Nations 

2. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
None. 

3. APPROVAL OF PARK BOARD MINUTES 

3.1 Park Board Meeting Minutes of June 21, 2021 
Recommendation: Adopt Minutes. 
Staff Contact: Dawn Nations, Deputy City Clerk 
 
ACTION: Motion made by Surbeck, Seconded by Bui carried 4-0  
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4. PUBLIC COMMENT 

None. 

5. PARK BOARD BUSINESS 

5.1 Introduce New Park Board Members 
a) Katie Surbeck - Park Board Member (Position 4) 
b) Ben Johnston - Youth Advisor 
 
Collette McMullen welcomed new board members.  

5.2 Medina Park Playground Install Update 
Recommendation: Update. 
Staff Contact: Ryan Osada, Director Public Works 
 
Ryan Osada gave a brief update regarding tentative installation date of Nov.15th. 
Installation date delayed due to shipping delays. 

5.3 Medina Park - 12th Street Parking Lot Update 
Recommendation: Update. 
Staff Contact: Pat Crickmore, Public Works Supervisor 
 
Pat Crickmore gave a brief update on the changes made to the parking lot. 
Board members made suggestions on painting the curbing and Captain Sass gave input. 

5.4 Medina Park Playground Resurface Update 
Recommendation: Update. 
Staff Contact: Ryan Osada, Director Public Works 
 
Ryan Osada gave a brief update regarding adding the playground resurface project to 
the 2023 budget. 

5.5 Park Board Upcoming Meetings Discussion 
Recommendation: Discussion and direction. 
Staff Contact: Ryan Osada, Director Public Works 
 
Board members discussed changing the meeting start time back to 5 pm. 
ACTION: Motion made by Johnston Seconded by Stengel carried 5-0  

5.6 Park Board Fall Planting Event 
 
Board members discussed the fall planting and cleanup at Fairweather Park and 
planters by Medina Elementary; October 4 at 10 am was decided. 

6. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Collette McMullen advised the board that at the September 20th meeting the board would 
be discussing changes to the Special Use and Park Use permit process.  
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7. PARK REPORTS 

Fairweather & Lid - Fall Planting and weeding event scheduled. Stengel reported 
weeding needed to be done and the trail look good. 
Indian Trail – Bui reported looks good, but grass is dry. 
Lake Lane – Martin reported looks great. 
Medina Beach Park – McMullen reported looks great. 
Medina Park – No report 
Viewpoint Park – Looks great. 

8. ADJOURNMENT 

Meeting adjourned at 4:35 PM.  
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MEDINA, WASHINGTON  

  

PLANNING COMMISSION SPECIAL 
MEETING 

 

Virtual/Online  
Tuesday, July 27, 2021 – 4:00 PM  

MINUTES 

COMMISSION CHAIR | Laurel Preston 
COMMISSION VICE-CHAIR | Shawn Schubring 
COMMISSIONERS | Laura Bustamante, David Langworthy, Mark Nelson, Mike Raskin, Randy 
Reeves 
PLANNING MANAGER | Stephanie Keyser 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 

Chair Laurel Preston called the meeting to order at 4:03 PM 

PRESENT 
Chair Laurel Preston 
Commissioner Laura Bustamante 
Commissioner Mark Nelson 
Commissioner Mike Raskin 
Commissioner Randy Reeves 
 
ABSENT 
Vice Chair Shawn Schubring 
Commissioner David Langworthy 

STAFF PRESENT: Kellerman, Keyser, Minor, Sauerwein, Wilcox 

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA 

By consensus the meeting agenda was approved.  

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Motion made by Commissioner Bustamante, Seconded by Chair Preston, to amend the 
June 22, 2021 minutes by adding the phrase, "as presented in the staff report dated 
June 22, 2021" to the motion that was made by Commissioner Langworthy, Seconded 
by Commissioner Nelson to remove the sentence in 20.52.120(A)(1)(d)(iii) and 
20.52.120(A)(2)(d)(iii). (Approved 5-0) 

Voting Yea: Chair Preston, Commissioner Bustamante, Commissioner Nelson, 
Commissioner Raskin, Commissioner Reeves 
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Motion made by Commissioner Nelson, Seconded by Commissioner Raskin to approve 
the amended minutes. (Approved 5-0) 

Voting Yea: Chair Preston, Commissioner Bustamante, Commissioner Nelson, 
Commissioner Raskin, Commissioner Reeves 
 

3.1 Planning Commission Minutes of June 22, 2021 
Recommendation: Adopt Minutes. 
Staff Contact: Stephanie Keyser, AICP, Planning Manager 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4.1 Staff/Commissioners 

Keyser made the following announcements: 

Amber will not be returning from maternity leave so the city is looking for a new 
development services coordinator. 

The September 28, 2021 meeting will be a virtual meeting. In October the city will offer a 
hybrid version for meetings. 

Thanks to the Commissioners for all of the hard work they've put into the tree code 
update.  

5. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION 

Individuals wishing to speak live during the Virtual Planning Commission meeting will need 
to register their request with the Planning Manager, Stephanie Keyser, via email 
(skeyser@medina-wa.gov) or by leaving a message at 425.233.6416 before 12pm the 
day of the Planning Commission meeting. Please reference Public Comments for the July 
27 Planning Commission meeting on your correspondence. The Planning Manager will 
call on you by name or telephone number when it is your turn to speak. You will be allotted 
3 minutes for your comment and will be asked to stop when you reach the 3-minute limit. 

Kevin Dosch of Buchan Homes spoke to the Commission.  

6. DISCUSSION 

6.1 Tree Code Retention and Replacement Requirements 

Keyser discussed the staff report. 

Commissioners discussed and asked questions. 

Keyser and Minor responded.  

Motion made by Commissioner Nelson, Seconded by Commissioner Reeves to adopt 
the six bullet points outlined in the staff report dated July 27, 2021 listed on page seven 
of the agenda packet with additional direction to staff to review and provide comments 
from Mercer Island and Bellevue's code as it relates to locational requirements and bring 
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those back with stakeholder input at the next meeting as it pertains to locational 
requirements in section 20.52.140(C).  

Motion made by Chair Preston, Seconded by Commissioner Bustamante to amend the 
motion on the table to include directing staff to make the housekeeping changes that 
were discussed at the beginning of the July 27, 2021 Planning Commission meeting. 
Approved (5-0) 

Voting Yea: Chair Preston, Commissioner Bustamante, Commissioner Nelson, 
Commissioner Raskin, Commissioner Reeves 

Chair Preston called for a vote on the main motion on the table made by Commissioner 
Nelson. Approved (5-0) 

Voting Yea: Chair Preston, Commissioner Bustamante, Commissioner Nelson, 
Commissioner Raskin, Commissioner Reeves 
 

6.2 Supplemental Trees and Enforcement 

Keyser discussed staff report. 

Commissioners discussed and asked questions. 

Keyser, Minor, and Wilcox responded. 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT 
